LAWS OF WISCONSIN-Ch. 230.

No. 368, A.]

[Published April 16, 1897.

CHAPTER 230.

AN ACT providing for the purchase and distribution of beet seed by the agricultural experiment station, in order to ascertain the districts in Wisconsin particularly adapted to the production of sugar from the beet root.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in scnate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Purchase of beet s-ed for distr bution by the legislature.

The agricultural experiment sta-SECTION 1. tion of the state university, is hereby directed to members of the continue and extend its investigations of the sugar beet root, in order to ascertain at as early a date as possible, those districts in the state which are peculiarly suited in soil and climate to the production of beet roots of a high quality. To this end the station shall procure seed of desirable varieties in quantity sufficient to allow one hundred quarter-pound packages for each member of the senate and assembly. Each member of the legislature may furnish to the experiment station a list of one hundred names of farmers and gardeners desirous of testing beets, care being taken that each portion of his district is properly represented in such distribu-Before May 1, 1897, or upon receipt of tion. lists from members, the experiment station shall forward packages of beet seed to persons named in the lists, together with directions for planting and cultivating the beet crop, and for selecting and returning samples to the experiment station in the fall, for analysis. As soon as the analysis shall have been completed, the results shall be tabulated and the information gathered presented in a bulletin, copies of which shall be furnished to all persons in the state, upon request.

SECTION 2. For purchasing and mailing the ^{\$500} appropria-ted. beet seed herein named and carrying out the purposes of this act, there is hereby appropriated to the board of regents of the state university, out of funds in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary; provided, no portion of this sum shall go to any regular employe of the experiment station for any service rendered in carrying out the purposes of this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publi cation.

Approved April 14, 1897.

No. 611, A.] [Published April 16, 1897.

CHAPTER 231.

AN ACT to authorize and empower all cities of the first class, and operating under a special charter granted by the legislature of this state, to construct and extend the sewer and water system of such cities into the adjoining towns.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All cities of the first class, and Cities of the operating under a special charter granted by thorized to ex-the legislature of this state, are hereby author-ized and empowered to construct and extend into adjoining the sewer and water system into the set of the several to the the sewer and water system into the adjoining towns of such cities; provided, such extensions be made without expense to said cities, and that